29/4



## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

ARTMENT Vice Tri

091-9214104

Dated Peshawar the March 25th, 2024

Dated

## **ORDER**

NO.E&A (HD)2-5/2023. WHEREAS, the following appellants/petitioners of Ex-FATA Tribunal, Peshawar were proceeded against under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011 and after fulfillment of legal and codal formalities the Competent Authority imposed Major Penalty of "REMOVAL FROM SERVICE" upon them vide Order No.HD/FATA Tribunal/B&A/55/2020/831-38, 823-30 and 815-22 dated 11/11/2020:

1) Mr. Naveed Ur Rehman

Ex-Assistant/Moharrar (BPS-14)

2) Mr. Arif Jan

. Ex-Junior Clerk (BPS-11)

3) Mr. Nadir Shah

Ex-Junior Clerk (BPS-11)

AND WHEREAS, feeling aggrieved with the said order, the appellants/petitioners filed Service Appeal No.2567 to 2569 of 2021 in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal:

**AND WHEREAS**, the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal after adjudication accepted their appeals, set aside the impugned orders and directed for reinstatement of all the appellants/petitioners\_with back benefits vide judgment dated 05<sup>th</sup> December, 2023.

AND WHEREAS, in similar nature cases, the Department has already filed CPLAs in the august Supreme Court of Pakistan against the similar judgment of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal which is pending adjudication before the Apex Court vide "CP No. 360-P/2023, 362-P/2023 to 379-P/2023 & CP No. 491-P/2023 titled Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc Vs Reedad Khan and 18 others" and after the outcome of the decision of the august Supreme Court of Pakistan (in the cases), all the officials will be treated alike alongwith the present petitioners.

NOW THEREFORE, I as Competent Authority (Additional Chief Secretary, Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa), in terms of Rule-4(2)(c) (ii) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Appointment Promotion & Transfer) Rules, 1989, am pleased to order the re-instatement of the aforementioned petitioners into Service in compliance with the judgment passed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal judgment dated 05<sup>th</sup> December, 2023.

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
Home & T.A's Department

## Endst: No. & Date even

Copy forwarded for information to the:-

- 1- Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2- Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- Secretary Law Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4- Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.
- 5- PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Home & T.As Department.
- 6- Officials concerned.

SECTION OFFICER GENERAL